
FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/27/68 

Transmit the following in ----------,,-----:--:-----------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L __ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) 

TO: DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: 
----., 

MUR.KIN 
CR 

SAC OKLAHOMA CITY (44-686) (P) 

00 Memphis 

I 
----L------- -

Re San Antonio airtel to Director 5/20/68 

Re: Telephone Calls of JAMES EARL RAY in 
Texas During Period 12/15-17/67 · 

Enclosed for the Bureau are 2 copies and for 
Memphis 15 copies of an investigative insert reflecting 
investigation conducted at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, relative 
to telephone call made from San Antonio area on 12/17/67 
to Oklahoma City telephone 405-771-3268, by SAs MICHAEL F. 
HUTTER and DAVID J. LANG. 

JAMES EARL RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS 

;--fl 

ostJ~1 
Q. Bureau (Enc 2)~C1J 
'-! - Memphis (Enc. 15) (44-1987) 

1 - Oklahoma City 
JAG:ow 
(6) 

REC- 12 . / 
I/ . I ----

2 MAY 291968 

---

Appmved: / J?M,g 
66J u N 7 196J6:~nt in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 
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1 
1)C 44-686 
ME 44-1987 
JAG:ow 

The following investigation was conducted relating 
to the telephone call made December 17, 1967, from telephone 
number 674-9919 in the San Antonio, Texas, area to Oklahoma City 
telephone number 405-771-3268. This investigation was conducted 
on May 24, 1968, by SAs MICHAEL F. HUTTER and DAVID J. LANG. 

At Oklahoma City 1 Oklahoma 

Miss JAN AUBERT, 8716 N.E. 52nd Street, advised that 
she and her mother, Mrs. IRMA AUBERT, are the only occupants 
of this address and that Mrs. AUBERT is the subscriber to telephone 
number 405-771-3268, and was the subscriber to this telephone 
number in December, 1967. Miss AUBERT advised the telephone 
call received at this time on December 17, 1967, from San Antonio, 
Texas, was made to her by her boy friend, BUTCH LOVE. She 
stated LOVE is in the Air Force and on the date of this call 
he was stationed at Lackland Air Force Base, San Antonio, Texas. 
LOVE has since been transferred to duty with the Air Force in 
Viet Nam, having been so transferred on December 27, 1967. 

Miss AUBERT furnished the above information in the 
presence of her mother, Mrs. AUBERT. Mrs. AUBERT was unable 
to furnish any additional information. 

Both Miss AUBERT and Mrs. AUBERT were exhibited 
photographs of JAMES EARL RAY and were unable to effect an 
identification. Both also advised that the name JAMES EARL 
RAY was entirely unfamiliar to them with the exception of 
news items they had seen and heard concerning RAY. 

ENCtOSURE, 
/ /, 
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1 
-oc 44-686 
~m 44-1987 
JAG:ow 

The following investigation was conducted relating 
to the telephone call made December 17, 1967, from telephone 
number 674-9919 in the San Antonio, Texas, area to Oklahoma City 
telephone number 405-771-3268. This investigation was conducted 
on May 24 1 1968 1 by SAs MICHAEL F. HUTTER and DAVID J. LANG. 

At Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 

Miss JAN AUBERT, 8716 N.E. 52nd Street, advised that 
she and her mother, Mrs. IRMA AUBERT, are the only occupants 
of this address and that Mrs. AUBERT is the subscriber to telephone 
number 405-771-3268, and was the subscriber to this telephone 
number in December, 1967. Miss AUBERT advised the telephone 
call received at this time on December 17, 1967, from San Antonio, 
Texas, was made to her by her boy friend, BUTCH LOVE. She 
stated LOVE is in the Air Force and on the date of this call 
he was stationed at Lackland Air Force Base, San Antonio, Texas. 
LOVE has since been transferred to duty with the Air Force in 
Viet Nam, having been so transferred on December 27, 1967. 

Miss AUBERT furnished the above information in the 
presence of her mother, Mrs. AUBERT. Mrs. AUBERT was unable 
to furnish any additional information. 

Both Miss AUBERT and Mrs. AUBERT were exhibited 
photographs of JAMES EARL RAY and were unable to effect an 
identification. Both also advised that the name JANES EARL 
RAY was entirely unfamiliar to them with the exception of 
news items they had seen and heard concerning RAY. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/217/68 

Transmit the following in ______________________ __, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_T_E_L ____ _ 
(Priority) 1 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

DIRECTOR, FBI 

SAC, DETROIT (44-989) 

Re FRANK BUTLER STEVENS - SUSPECT. 

Re Bureau airtel to Detroit, dated 5/1/68, and 
Detroit airtel to the Bureau, dated 5/3/68. 

Enclosed for the information of the Bureau are 
one copy each of three FD-3O2s re interviews with FRANK 
BUTLER STEVENS, CARMINE POLISEI, JR., and WALTER HARVARD. 
Enclosed for Memphis are 15 copies each of these FD-3O2s. 

On 5/23/68 Agent CHARLES QUANDER, Alcohol, 'ti>acco 
and Tax Unit, Detroit, Mich., advised that his confidential 
source, who originally supplied the information regarding 
the alleged trip to Memphis by FRANK BUTLER STEVENS several 
days prior to the assassination of Dr. KING, is WALTER 
HARVARD, owner and manager of the Playmoor· Bar, 15829 
Livernois, Detroit, Mich. Mr. QUANDER advised that WALTER 
HARVARD til.d him he had received this information from PAUL 
(LNU), close friend and business associate of FRANK BUTLER 
STEVENS. 

Inasmuch as it appears the information indicating 
STEVENS made a trip to Memphis prior to 4/4/68 emanated 
from a joke played on WALTER HARVARD by PAUL KOTY, no 
further investigation is b!ing conducted on this matter, UACB. 

'--.../ 

. •. ~'.T(,T rv::..Pnr, REc-·12 
3 - Bureau (Enc.-3r (RM'o/''-" · · J y ,J G G; ,· (j . •·, /..·, 
1 - Memphis (Enc.-45) (Info.) (RM) 7 ,,,, J b ~ \o - 7'-'-,1 "· 
2 - Detroit - ., __ --
WJH/mcm 
(6) l ~ MAV 29 1968 

C. C. - Bishop 

AppjiW= ooJ u N lpe;J988tnt in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Fv-302 (Rev. 4-1 5-64j 

On_ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INV(;ST!GATION 

Dotti ~!ny 21, l 9G8 

1!r. F~;-,_Ni.-( :3U'l'L:'."~~t STEVrNS, 23830 Eo1lywood, Roscv:ill0, 
Michigan, was intnrview2d and furnished the following 
informcition: 

On April 4, 1968, the date of the assassination 
of Doctor ~.!f.RTIN LUTHE.fl Kn,;G, JTI., he and his wife rer.1ainecl 
at their home until npproximately 6:00 p.m., at which time 
they went to the CentePninl Bowling Alley and Bar, Gratiot 
and Eight Mile Road, Detroit, Michigan. While at the Centennial 
Bar he and his wife first learned of the assassination of 
Doctor 1~RTIN LUTHER KIKG, JRo over the radio. They were 
at the bnr by themselves, however, their presence was known 
to H.ATIV:SY, the Bartender. 

He was advised that the Detroit Office of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation hnd received a telephone 
ca 11 from an anonymous p;)rson Y,ho irn:1icn ted that he, F1!ANK 
STEVENS , had flov:n to ~,1c:· .. 1phis the day before the assassj_na tion 
of KING and had been in possession of a lnrce sum of money. 
He was advised that the caller also indicated that FRANK 
STEV:;:-rs lrnd stated that he "had a job to do" in Memphis. 
STNVENS advised that he h2d not been out of the State of 

~~ichigan in the past 10 mo~ths and he feels that the above 
information is the result of a joke. 

Approxirnat,?ly four or five, c1ays f0llcv1iPg 
the assassination of Doctor KING his busine~:::s p:,rtner, Pr\"UL 
KOTY, was in the Playmoor Bar, Livernois Avenue, Detroit, 
speal:i11g \Vi th tl1e 0Y/ne1 .. , Ti::\LTER 1-L.~TI\iATtD. Y//;L't~r: }{AI~---."ii;~c 
is a Negro and PAUL :mTY thought that he would "have a little 
fun with him". Vihen t'ALTSR Ri\RVAHD asked if !)AuL lWTY had 
seen F11ANK ST:SVENS, PAUL replied that he hacl not seen FIU,l,;K 
since the day before the assnssinntion of Doctor KING at wl1ich 
time FRANK hnd received n telephone call nnd had irnnedintcly 
taken a plane for ?,re:nphis. Pl.UL told FRi\.I-:K that as soon as 
he hac1 made that statement to "\';"1-iLTER RsHVAim, Wi.nVA?D excused 
himself and made a telephone cnll. 

5/9/GB at D-2t:·o\ t, 1'.1:ic'dr:·a~ 
----

5 /1 :i/" '."• , -· .. Uu 

This docurnent contains neither recommendations r·or con ... lusions o' tl F51 It · II I f L 
. . , ' "~ . 1s ·,e prop~, y o lne Fcl! ond is loaned tc, your ag0.-c,; 
it and its ~onknts are not to be distributed outsidlj y0ur agency. 
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D2 LJA--989 

He e1•tphasi;~c0 thr,t he l:":ad not left the State of 
:\tic;-, j_;; c :1 j_ n a ho 1.1 t l O Po n t;, s , d ~: i n it 0 1 y ,,-,, 2 s no t ic1 ; ; r: n p ~: is 
prior to the assassin2.tion of Doctor :~n;c, ~,nd he h,'..S no 
info:r'rL::i.tion relating to tlv) ass8.ssin8.tion. 
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FD-302 iRev. 4-15-64) 

FEDERAL BU1E,~U Gr INVESTIGATION 

Do te __ ~_~a_-_y_2_7_,_1 __ 9G __ 8 ___ _ 

C1-i1;:.in;:~ P0LIC1~I, JR., c-,,.1ner r.nd Bartender, 
Centennial Bo~ling Alloy and Dar, Gr~ti~t an~ Eight ~ile 
Road, DctYoit, ~ichigan, W8S int~rviewed nnd f~rnished the 
following infor~~ti0n: 

On April 4, 1963, the day of the assassination 
c,f Doctor MAHTil{ LUTff:::.;r. KI.NG, JR., he was wor1".ing at 
the Centennial Bar until approximately 9:00 p.ra. in the 
evening. He crinnot remember any :particular individu'.:l who 
was in the bar that evening and could not definitely say 
whether FRANK BUTLER STEVENS was present that evening 
or not • 

5/lG/68 On, ________ ot De t rr- i t , :-,! i chi gar>_. _____ Fi le # __ D_e_t_, 1_·_o_i_ ..... _, __ 4_L_!,-_9 3 9 

by SA i.'ILLIA:.r J. P;_.1--\}:T/cnt ___________ Date dictated 5/22/GS 

This document contains neither recommendoticns nor conclusi.:-ns of thP. FBI. It ·,s 

it and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your ogen-::y. 

' . , 1 '. 

1·.,. ;., '\ ' , ..._ ~ ·,, ' 

1:,e property of the FBI and is l<aoned to your agency; 
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u 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

0 ate, ___ }_!a_)_' _2_7 __ ,_,_~ 9_-_G_S_ 

WALTETI JUillV/11:D, Owner and ~•Io.nag-er, Playmoor 
Bar, 15~29 Livernois ,\venue, Detroit, ;,iichiG2 n, was 
interviewed and furnished tho following inforYation: 

He was acquainted with FRANK BUTLER STEVENS, 
however, he has not seen STEVENS in apvroximately one and 

one-half months. Approximately four days after the assassination 
of Doctor UATITIN LlJTH:8R KniG, JR Q he wrs tending bar one 
evening and became engaged in a conversation STEVENS' 
business part nor. He cannot rcn-.embor the mu1e of this 
individual, hml'ever, he believes his fil1 st name is PAUL. 

PAUL mentioned that he had recently been double-­
crossed by FRANK STEVENS in a business deal and said that 
he would like to get even ,,-,i th STBV3NS. Pl:.U:!"., went on to 
stRte thnt he had seen STEVENS the day before the assassination 
of Doctor ~.Li\HTIN LUTHER KING, JR. and "· t tlrn t time S~~EVENS 
was in possession of approxinately $~,500.00 and indicRted 
that he and someono else were flying to Hemphis and trie y 
had a "job to do" o PAUL did not furr.ish any more infor!im tion 
regarding this alleged trip by ST~VENS. 

Immediately upon receipt of this inforraRtion from 
,,,_,pJ\UL, he passed this inforna tion alor:g to a friend of his v:hor: 

he felt would give it to the proper lau enforcement agency. 
':') He declined to identify this frii::,.nd • . , 

5/17/68 
On, ________ ot 

Detroit, Michigan 
_________ File# ____________ _ 

5/22/S3 
b,• ____________________________ Date dictated _____ _ 

This d.:cument contains neither ,ecomrnendotions nor conclusions of th,3 FSL It ;s the property of the FB! cr.d is lc-,n1;;d to yoL1r riJt-;;1•::y; 

it ond its contents ore not to be dis~ributed outsid~ your oger,:y. ~,.- ' J c;y- ~:~;r(t\\ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F 8 I 

Date: 5/27 /68 

Transmit the follow inq in -~----------,------:--:------------; 
. (1'ypc in plaintcxt or code/ 

' 

Via AIRTEL - ---=-=A=I=R::......::..;M::..:A.:.=I:..:::L:.__ __ -c--,-----------i 

------ TO:,._-- • - DIRECTOR, -FBI- (44-3886

1

::ori<y/ ------ ____ L~- -

(0 _s-( FRO~SAC LOS ANGELES (41+-157~-) 

l_j SUBJECT: ~.KIN 

~- Re Los Angeles a.irt~l to the Bureau dated 5/llt/68., 
which referred to Mrs. ALMi~NA LOMAX, complainant. 

Referenced Los Angeles airtel set out leads for 
Mobile and other offices to consider interv~_ewing Caucasian 

subscribers to the "Tuskegee Tribune n., ·formerly published fi 
by Mrs. LO?•il\.X. (' 

Enclosed for the Bureau and Mobile are one copy 
each of a. subsequent letter from .Mrs. LOJv1'AX., dated 5/22/68, 
wherein Mrs. LOMAX named one more individual she believes 
might possibly have knowledge of the assassination of KING. 

The attention of the Bureau and Mobile is directed 
to the last paragraph of Mrs. LOMA.X's letter wherein she 
expressed a,.~ interest in any news releases in the case., 
since she is in the nm'lSpaper business. 

There are no references known identical to HARVEY 
SADLER in the indices of the Los Angeles Office. 

No further action is contemplated by the Los 
Angeles Office in this matter. 

V 
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LCMI\X POLL AND TRIBJNE 
A Monthly Poll of Negro Opinion 

A Quarterly Organ of Negro Thought and Opinion 

Almena Lomax, Editor-Publisher 

Hr. Lloyd Johnson 
FBI 
131}0 ';J. 6th "troet 
Lo~ An:-cles 90017 

Dear J-Ir. John1>on: 

1215 s. Tremaine 
Los Angeles 90019, Calif. 

938 - 8458, area code, 213 

May 22, 1968 

I~ ,,the nt'l~1es T seni· you two weeks aro, I ove>rl0okc'd 
+be na"'IJ" of Rar7.ef{~'o.<Uer, for'1r::r io:hcriSf of ~facon County, A1a. 

!Jr. Sadler was re~arded as tho f ore'7.ost 11racistrr of 
!Jae on County ,,hc"'l I , .. ras there. NPf'rO"'S fearc"' him rreatly an1 saic ho 
was alli"d ,.,:i.th Governor 1:Ta11ace i:1 a. mr~1ber of at+,e,.,,pts to terrorize 
thc!n a.rr1 lu:;en i:ntce:ratian ·mt of Macon County, including an a"rrtcd at-'-c·--,pt 
to holrl a Xla'1 rnJJy in Tuske-;-:cc in 1961, the bu.!'nin:; of the Chchaw Sc'l-1001 
:erni the Nob. rnl~·a E'chnol in 1964 nr.d 191~,t-✓ 

· · Sadl ,.,,., •,ras a•,poj 1rter)~o fil 7 an intcri"'1 position as 
chrriff in 1q65. 13r,f0re the npnoint'.n•'.'n+: could be :sacle, pcoplr- of 'facon 
Co-:.:nty '\-mrc- Y-cnortroJ::r ,,r.c1 rr :i_n.e:truc+.ions fro:7 WallaQc-, to 11 "<:t that 
ni. !:",:-er ':lut rif thc!r("", a 7':r:::ro, Jnmrs C"'a:rity, •.-rho hai:1 ~E\~n e.ppointcd 
tho fir"t U"':'TO ileD,.1ty ~hcriff in Tm:ke,~e!!, or Maco::c County, hi::;tory 
by fcr:-:rr ::'hcri ff Pr,., ,tor~ Hornsby, ,-.•ho ran for and vns elcct""c; Probate 
Jurl"'e. 

Ch1.rit.y w[!c• 1persuacr;cl 1 to bcco..,,_'.') the first :Ne-e;ro 
T'lo]ice:-1an in TuC"kep;ce. SubEcquent1y, T•Jcf'TOl')S ele~tc0 a Ncp·o sh(!)riff. 

I a~lc"'d Sn0ler if he ,:ere a n1c'":lbcr of the- Klan nnd he: 
oe~fod it. Th2t •,raf' in 10,65. }~o 1 10uJ/ln 1t say if he were a -:.lf:''",iber of the 
'·1ni t.!" C · tizcns Co•-1ncil, or nnt. 

I '11.D't;O,O he '-•['$ [,O'.:;C 1,ack tri t,c,ncJj_n,- hi::; croccry, which 
,~~'"'~nr]s 0n N('r;:-a tr2r1c, on thi? Au1:n.1_rn Hi'.'"b-ray in Tuskcc".'o. 

t_ LI 7 y 
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I th!"'\,1,,-l1t. you -,j_ -:ht li,,,c -1:o br,•J t.hn+ '~o_::.:r Al::1-,a-,u Fc-s:ro.:s feel 
thnt thP IC:i.?c·c~ 8 r•f'.a. c sirn_ +:h:".l '·1.'.1.S plr:i' tc,1 'JY -tbr· ':fo.llo.cc f orc,·s to provok~ 
fI~r.1 .. 0~~ to riot to f1.1rthcr ~-.!n,lrrC!:::~'0 po1itii::ol e.,n':.;it~to!1s. i-Jr700s focl 
thnt h~ i:,, in~nm ,,j_ +1-) noJ.i.tfoc1.l 2-111-itj rm. 

Th•:-y nlro fr0.l tlmt T?r·v. A1)nrnn~J1y if'. i,1 -~1Jl1C"C'1', or the Poor :lorc1-; in 
,.,,a·1r:0r of "'•oi n.'"' 1-n,r1v,•0 r:iu.t or d,0~1~pc-r'c6 ta p.,-,ovoke bloori;,, nati,-):1~•r:i.dc ·riot.inf, 
nl·· .. o to fu~-t.hcr ~--!n,~Jc(!c 1 ~ c:_:;111tJ:""ns. 

They fr-\el -!hat Gnlt or T?.ry -1rr.::i~ h·'.s co".t[ict l1"r0, .rn+.hcr, pfokr·d up 
h:i."" init'.G.l ...,~n'.'.!;T hr:'-rc, thn 1· hr> 'Tlf'. rc~'.r·uitr:1 throu--1i h·is 1:irc+hcr i.:", the 
t'lri. r on, th::it th0 111lr:,1rtyTr r tory 1va CC'. cir cul rt".:~ in n '.;i;:,souri prison t.o 
(1rmr o+ 'F?ntinn a',rny :f'rff"'l the, .S,,ut2. 

I ju"'t thou:=-ht I •wu1r1 pa""P t'-c.is "'Cu+tJ.e1)fft.+. o.lo:n.[;. If yn1J_ ev0r rc-1.re.sc 
a:nyth':n··, I hon0 you W0'1 1t. "or::-,,,t. +.hat Jl·n in th" ncwc'p:~,pr:r ',usi;,,··f;s. 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/27/68 

Transmit the following in -----------------------< 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_RT_E_L __________ A_I_RMA __ I_L ________ --4 

(P riori ty) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC OKLAHOMA CITY (44-686) (P) 

.~ ... ) '-

'.,,,.s,7'' ' 

· ·. MURKIN- -·- - . 
CR 
00 Memphis 

Re Denver teletypes (2), 5/23/68; and Oklahoma City 
tel to Director 5/24/68. 

Re: EDGAR EUGENE BRADLEY 

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are 2 copies, 
for Denver are 2 copies, and for Memphis are 15 copies each 
of both an investigative insert and an administrative 
insert reflecting investigation at Tulsa, Oklahoma, conducted 
by SA DELMER R. EXON on 5/24/68. 

Oklahoma City contemplates no further investigation 
re EDGAR EUGENE. BRADLEY unless advised to the fontrary 
by the Bureau, Memphis, or Denver. 

JAMES EARL RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGE.ROUS 

Ci'- Bureau (Enc. 4fNCL6S-uitm 
2 - Denver (Enc. 4) (157-203) 
2 - Memphis (Enc. 30)(44-1987) 
1 - Oklahoma City 
JAG:ow 
(8) 

tlU~ 

Ap., U tjf lJ!!,0 
Spec:: ~ent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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1 
~ 44-686 
ME 44-1987 
JAG:ow 

AD~INISTPATIVE 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
DELMER R. EXON, on May 24, 1968. 

At Tulsa, Oklahoma 

ROEHM WEST, Attorney, Enterprise Building, identified 
his client, who has been in contact with EDGAR EUGENE BRADLEY, 
North Hollywood, California, as being BETTY HELM, 3,Woodward 
Boulevard, Tulsa, Oklahoma. 

BETTY HELM, 3 Woodward Boulevard, who requested her 
identity be concealed, advised that she has been acquainted with 
EDGAR EUGENE BRADLEY since 1937. In November, 1962, BRADLEY 
visited her in Tulsa and left, presumably to go to his residence 
in California. BRADLEY was with HELM on November 19, and 20, 
1962. He left aer residence in the early morning hours of 
the 20th. Since BRADLEY became involved in the GARRISON 
investigation at New Orleans, he has been trying to get HELM 
to furnish him with an affidavit concerning his whereabouts 
during November, 1962. HELM has declined to furnish such an 
affidavit. 

She said she received telephone calls from BRADLEY 
on May 2, and May 19, 1968. She presumed these telephone calls 
were long distance from his residence at North Hollywood, 
California. In one of the calls he mentioned that his telephone 
bill was high and he would rather not make so many telephone 
calls pertaining to the affidavit he has been trying to obtain. 
HELM stated she has simply referred BRADLEY to her attorney. 
She said she had no information that BRADLEY has been in the Tulsa 
area during the recent past and she felt that if he had been 
in the Tulsa area he undoubtedly would have calleH her. 

HELM further stated that she has never had any reason 
to think that BRADLEY would physically harm anyone. She had never 
known him to be engaged in any plot of any kind. Although 
BRADLEY is a radical anti-Communist, she has no information 
concerning his views on racial matters. HELM stated that when in 
Tulsa, BRADLEY normally stayed at the Adams Hotel. 

WANDA BALLARD, Clerk, Adams Hotel, advised that a search 
of her records failed to reflect that BRADLEY was a guest at any 
time during May, 1968. 

ENCLOSURE dlf 
I 

I 

I 

i 
\ 
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1 
~ 44-686 
}m 44-1987 
JAG:ow 

ADr-'INI STRATI VE 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
DELMER R. EXON, on May 24, 1968. 

At Tulsa, Oklahoma 

ROEHM WEST, Attorney, Enterprise Building, identified 
his client, who has been in contact with EDGAR EUGENE BRADLEY, 
North Hollywood, California, as being BETTY HELM, 3 Woodward 
Boulevard, Tulsa, Oklahoma. 

BETTY HELM, 3 Woodward Boulevard, who requested her 
identity be concealed, advised that she has been acquainted with 
EDGAR EUGENE BRADLEY since 1937. In November, 1962, BRADLEY 
visited her in Tulsa and left, presumably to go to his residence 
in California. BRADLEY was with HELM on November 19, and 20, 
1962. He left her residence in the early morning hours of 
the 20th. Since BRADLEY became involved in the GARRISON 
investigation at New Orleans, he has been trying to get HELM 
to furnish him with an affidavit concerning his whereabouts 
during November, 1962. HELM has declined to furnish such an 
affidavit. 

She said she r~ceived telephone calls from BRADLEY 
on May 2, and May 19, 1968. She presumed these telephone calls 
were long distance from his residence at North Hollywood, 
California. In one of the calls he mentioned that his telephone 
bill was high and he would rather not make so many telephone 
calls pertaining to the affidavit he has been trying to obtain. 
HELM stated she has simply referred BRADLEY to her attorney. 
She said she had no information that BRADLEY has been in the Tulsa 
area during the recent past and she felt that if he had been 
in the Tulsa area he undoubtedly would have callea her. 

HELM further stated that she has never had any reason 
to think that BRADLEY would physically harm anyone. She had never 
known him to be engaged in any plot of any kind. ~lthough : 
BRADLEY is a radical anti-Communist, she has no information 
concerning his views on racial matters. HELM stated that when in 
Tulsa, BR..\DLEY normally stayed at the Adams Hotel. 

WANDA BALLARD, Clerk, Adams Hotel, advised that~ search 
of her records failed to reflect that BRADLEY was a guest at any 
time <luring May, 1968. 
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/27/68 

Transmit the following in --------:-=---:---:--:----;-;-----------, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_TB_L __ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: 

FROM: 

D RBCTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC DALLAS (44-2649)(P) 

MURKIN -~ 

Re Sacramento teletype 5/21/68 and New Orleans 
teletype 5/22/68 concerning info111Dation furnished by SYLVESTER 
JOHNSON that subject may be at c. A. W. CLARK's house in 
Dallas. 

There is no telephone listing for c. A. w.a..ARK ~ 
in the Dallas directory. There is, however, a listing for f 
Rev. CAESAR CLARK, 2423 South Boulevard, telephone HA 1-1471. '--'/ 
A pretext contact on 5/22/68, at this address revealed that 
Rev. CAESAR CLARK is also known as c. A. W. CLARK and is a 
Negro minister. He was out of town and not expected to return 
for several da3& 

Files of the Dallas Office reveal that on 12/30/55, 
Detective JAMBS M. SOUTER, Dallas PD (protect identity) orally 
advised SA JAMBS P. HOSTY, JR. that Rev. C. A. W. CLARK on 
12/16/55, •as elected Treasurer of the NAACP in Dallas, Texas. 

In view of the mental oonditi>n of the source of the 
information that the subject may be at CLARK's residence and 
the fact that Rev. CLARK is a Negro minister, who has been 
active in NAACP affairs, no further investigation is believed 
warranted in this matter. 

(3~_ Bureau REC· 12 
Y- New Orleans (157-10673) 
1 - Sacramento 
2 - Memphis (44-1987) 
1 - Dallas 
WBH/sgl 
(8) 

C. C .. B\sho? 

~'6YtfN7 Wfi\ Agent in Charge 

Sent ___ _ 

12 MAY 29 1968 

-

M Per ______ _ 
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F'D-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

<(~:., j 
FBI 

✓, •. / 

,<~ransmit the following in --------------.......,.....,..-----------J 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Date: 5/27 /68 

Via ________ _ AIRTEL AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I ---------------------------------------- Jii·-L-ffe!P· -

I ,J 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) . ,'A. { v . 
'i '\ \ { 

FROM: C, DALLAS (44-2649)(P) \\} 
·····-·""""'"-·---...... 

SUBJE~¥.-~UR..i=K~I_N_~ 

OO-MEMPHIS 

Re El Paso teletype, 5/23/68; Phoenix teletype, 5/23/6 
and Los Angeles teletype to Phoenix, Dallas and El Paso, 5/23/68 

RE: Suspect on Greyhound Bus from Tulsa, Oklahoma, 
to Dallas, Texas, 5/22/68 

HAROLD ST. CLAIR, home address 7303 East 7th Street, 
Tulsa, Oklahoma, telephone TE 5-5168, was interviewed by SA 
WILLIAM B. HOLLOMAN at Dallas, Texas, on 5/24/68. He stated he 
was the driver of Greyhound Bus No. 1314 which arrived at Dallas, 
Texas, from Tulsa, Oklahoma, at about 9:35 PM, 5/22/68. He 
stated he believes he had about 20 passengers that night and 
he does not recall anyone fitting the description given by 
MRS. NORMA KIRKPATRICK. He said there were no incidents that 
he can recall during the trip, no one was loud or unruly, and 
no one called to his attention anyone making any unusual 
statements. 

@- Bureau 
2 - Memphis (44-1987) 
l - El Paso (157-186)(Info) 
1 - Los Angeles (44-1574)(Info) 
1 - Phoenix (44-371 
2 - Dallas 
WBH/jc 
(10) 

REC- 12 //✓- J ft 6 // 1/t> ✓ ✓-
- - -
1 MAY 28 1968 

-
Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

66JU,N7Sp-gent in Charge 
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Laboratory Transmittal Form 
7-72 

___ ..&,::_ LAB O RAT ORY ----"-···-· 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

1 - Mr. Rosen 
(Mr. Long 2260) 

1 - Mr. Conrad 
1 - Mr. Mortimer 
1 - Lab File 

l'BI, ■eaphia (44-1987) 
Date: 

.. ,. 28, 1968 
To: 

_..,., ..•. -------....._ 

r;IIU_H 
~ .· 
Re: CJt- . 

00: lleaphis 

Examination requested by: 

Reference: 

Examination requested: 

Remarks: 

MAILED 11: 

MAY 2 81968 
....-.. , ... --

Tolson--
DeLoach--
Mohr __ _ 

Casper-- ~ 
Callahan--

Baltimore 

Airtel 5/24/68 

DecWNDt 

Bishop !f. ', . 
~::{~✓ Baclosures (2) cs· f,;b '' ·;: 

PB! Pile No. 

Lab. No. 

44-38861 
D-880527062 JK 

-------
a MA'< 311968 

-

Rosen~ 

t1
~~~an-- 1 - Bi~t e (44-6'9) Ba ••ur. e (Lab report) 

Trotter __ 

Tele. Room- :AW~ {9) 
~~~~~s 66J u N,i],,L Rf9 LETYPE UNIT D 

ADMIN STRATIVE PAGE 
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7-1 b REPORT 
of the 

--.~ LABORATORY--'---'!._ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

To: l'BI, ... phis (44-J987) 

Re: JIUUI• 

Date: .. ,. 18, 1968 
FBI File No. 44-38861 
Lab. No. D-680527062 JC 

CR 

Specimens received 5/17 /68 

076 l'our slips- of white paper each beariq a •-ple laundry 
tape obtained tr• L • H Cleaners, B&Yre de Grace, 
llaryland 

D77 Slip of white paper beariq three suaple lawaclry tapes 
obtained froa C&aelot Cleaners, Laurel, 11.aryland 

aesult of ezaaination: 

It was concluded that neither of the •chines, 076 
nor 1277, na uaed to prepare the laandry tapes appearias oa 
Q69 and Q70. 

Tolson __ 
DeLoach __ 
Mohr __ _ 
Bishop __ 
Casper __ 

Callahan __ 
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ _ 

Rosen __ 

Sullivan __ 
Tave! __ _ 
Trotter __ 

Tele. Room_ 
Holmes __ 
Gandy __ _ 

Speciaena D76 and Ql77 are retained. 

JHM :AW a.µ (9) 

MAIL ROOM D TELETYPE UNIT D 
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FD-36 (r:ev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/28/68 

Tra;ismit the following in ----------------------cf (Type in plaintext or code) 
,,-

Vja AIRTEL f -· (Priority) I 

. ------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

PROM: ~RLOTTE (44-1365) (P) 

SUBJECT: \_~!!.,,J 
RE: HERBERT B.1 EATON - COIIPLAilfAlff 

Re Bureau airtel dated 5/22/68. 

On 5/24/68, HERBERT R. EATOlf, 1001 Plua St., 
Durhu, N. C., N. c. College Chaplain, was contacted by SA 
CIIARLBS s. MILLER re contents of letter to Bureau dated 
5/20/68. BATON stated be would aake contact witb bis source 
on Sunday, 5/26/68, and arrange for a aeeting with SA CHARLES ,, 
S •' MILLER. 

On 5/27/68, EA'l'Olf reported arrangements for 
contact with source that night. 

",..r_,...-

On 5/27/68, CLARDCE ROYSTER, Rt. 1, Box 1108, 
Clarksville, Va., Oxford, B. c. Telephone Nuaber 919-693-5205, 
a lfegro ■ale, approxiaately 47 years old, who reqaellllld his 
identity protected, advised on 4/3/68, at approxia .. ely 
9:00 p.■., he went to the Puckett Grocery and Drug Store at 
Stovall, N. c., where he awaited the return of a drugist to 
fill a prettcription. Be waited tor approxi■ately 30 ainutes. 
During part of this ti■e, be heard the grocer, MBLVIlf PUCJCETT, 
a white ■ale, in his 60's, talking with a white faraer, 
also in his 60's, approxiaately 6' and aediua size, in 
overalls. PUCKETT was discussing the recent declaration 
of ROBERT n•NEDY as a candidate foJi.. President. . . . / l/. u'; 

H~C- 12 t/t./ -_:: 6 l! l:i . - . · 
ROYSTER said he .-ad net pafd close attention to 

the conversation until lte laeard PUCKETT say ~ing about 
a ■an "carrying on down yonder." Be!!·•JtTnued saying 
in effect "that big ■outh dowa therlt '1:C3l'i.ve to carry out 
what he ai■s to do the day after to■orr ." B4'.&~,!lt.tinued 
to say "they have a ■an oa the way down ~ot1:dehb~o~t-w•x~ • .--
who wouldn't aisa because hw was a 11'9d~•b~!~.! • ~Ill MAY 29 1968 ~ - Bureau 1 - llellphis/4t.:..t?l'£.VKfii) ~•·/~: -~~·· 
2 - Charlotte . 'J • • ,t-,·· 
cs■ :cg 
(5) 

c. ciff rif N,,i1 - Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ____ Jl(+-~A~_. 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in -----------------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _____________________________ _J 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

CE 44-1385 

BOYSTER ■tated that froa previous acquaintance 
with PUCKETT, be wa• aware PUCKETT did not like the late 
President XDIIBDY or bis brother. At ao ti■e did ROYSTER 
hear any aeation of the-• of IIARTI!f LUTIID Kil'G, JR., 
and he did not have any specific infor■atioa aa to the identity 
of the intended victi■ nor the•-• oft•• pedon "they" ■eat 
to shut hi■ up. ROYSTD e■pha■tzed that be bad reported the 
infor■ation to bis ■ini■ter, n.om BA.TOW, Creed■oor, •· c., 
on a co~fidential basi■ on the possibility that it ■ight have 
bearing on the as■assination of Rev. KIJfG, but lie, ROYSTER, 
bad ao additional infor■ation in the ■atter whatsoever. 
ROYSTER added further that he had been the only other 
individual present in the store at the ti■e of the conversation. 
At about the ti■e the above c01111ents were ■ade, ■ELVI!f 
PUCKETT'S brother, ULYSSES c.· PUCKETT, ca■e to the store and 
filled the prescription aad MYSTBR left. 

ROYSTD expressed the opinion that PUCDTT was a 
meaber of the local unit of the KU. He based this opinioa 
on the fact PUCKBTT has a Citizens Band Radio in the store· 
and one of the nu■bers on bis list was that of the KU. 

ROYSTER further reported that three PARRA■ brothers 
operated a garage at Bullock,•· c., known as the Bullock 
Garage. He understood DAVB PARRA■ left Bullock, 1'. C., 
about two days prior to 4/4/68, driving a red Mustang. 
Re was gone for approxi■ately one week before returning 
driving a light blue Mustang. Be stated DAVE, a white ■ale, 
in his 30's or 40's, who, insofar as he knew, llad ■oved to 
the vicinity of Bullock during tile ■Ullller of 1967. ROYSTER 
stated that be thought possibly DAVE PARRAII could have been 
the person referred to by PUCKETT although he was unaware 
of any association whatsoever between PUCKETT and PARBAM. 
Purther■ore, be bad heard so■e conversation indicating DAVE 
PARIIAII had been gone during the week of 4/4/68, on duty 
with the National Guard. 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (R.ev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ----------=----------:---,-----------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

CB 44-1365 

LBAD: 

CJIARLOTTB 

AT STOVALL AJff> BULLOCK, Jf ;, C •' 

Will conduct appropriate investigation re PUCKETT 
aad PARIIAII and keep the Bureau advi•ed. 

-3-

Approved: ___________ _ Sent _______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI WASH DC 

FBI MEl'IPKIS 

556PM tRGENT 5-28•68 DGB 

TO D~R (44-58861) 

FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

9 SUfllMRY. 

,mu IUHUU ,,, INV~§'fl@4f 
U, I. OUAltfMfNf OF JU 

COMMUNICATION ~CTI 
MAY 2 8 l 68 

t«J PERTINENT INVESTIGATIVE DEVELOPMENTS 1l) REPORT ll)DAY. 

END. 

JMS 

ARIWIED AND DANGEROUS. 

FBI WASH DC 

177 
65JUN 6 196g 

10 MAY 29 1968 

'i_,,.~ .. ,-. . .. 

Hr. Tolson.._ 
Mr. DeLoach.._ 
Mr. Mohr 
Mr, Bisho;-­
Mr. Casper:'.= 
Mr. Callahan __ _ 
Mr, Conrad .. 
Mr. Felt._ 
Mr. Gale. 

-;l[-jl ....... 
Mr. Rosen_ 
Mr. Sullivan 
Mr. Tave! ----
Mr. Trott~;--· 
Tele. Room ------
Miss Holm~;­
Mi&a Gandy-= 

.... ............ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

\ 
\ FBI 

Date: 5-28-68 

Transmit the following in -----------------,-,-----------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_RT_E_L ______ A_I_R_MA_I_L----------,-------------1 
( Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC.~-S.T. LOUIS (44-775) P 0 ---., 
MURKIN 
00:ifE 

Re KC tel, 5-22-68. 

/J .,., f ; ,.,~ ._, 

·~ ', 

RE: FORMER INMATE, NATHAN J. MURPHY 
On 5-24-68, JOHN A. ZITZ, 3177a Oregon St., SLMO, 

was contacted at his residence whereupon he advised that his 
name was ZITZ and not Z..ITZENZA!{ICD and that he did not remember 
a man by the name of NATHAN J. MURPHY. He said that he had 
a couple of former prisoners staying at his place for a short ~ 
period about three or four years ago but he could not remember 
their names. He advised that since his wife left him and 
ran off with an ex-convict he wanted to forget the past. 
He could offer no additional information. 

Several unsuccessful attempts were made on 5-24-68, 
in an effort to contact the residence of 2836 Eads Ave., SLMO. 

On 5-27-68, CHARLES MOSS, mail carrier for the SL 
Post Office, Benton Rt. #427, SLMO, advised that he has been 
delivering mail for the past 10 years and that he did not 
recall the name of NATHAN J. MURPHY or Mrs. MURPHY as residing 
at 2836 Eads Ave. 

He stated that the house located at 2836 Eads Ave. 
was vacant for approximately 6 to 7 months and that it was 
purchased approximately 8 to 9 months ago by an elderly man 
and wife by the last name of BOUDOU (phonetic). He stated 
that he did not know the man's name but indicated that the 
wite 's fir_st name was TRUD1;., _,ct,.;. ,Jt HllJ.fCl , 

, · r-· ,. Lj · . ..: :REC- 12 , 
..-·""""'t 

(_s./ - Bureau 
1 - Kansas City (Info) (44-~r/ojJ 
1 - Memphis 
1 - St. Louis 
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FC-36 (R<>v. ~-2.2-64) 

FBI 

5/28/68 

\ 

Date: 

,'/ransmit the following in --------=--------------------
\ T , I/ ( ype in plaintext or code) 

tNia AIRTEL 

_,,,,,,SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) /\/f ( ,'" 
MURKIN; 1 

,/ 

Re Kansas City teletype to the Director, Et Al, 
5/21/68, re WILLIAM F. SCHOLL, and Los Angeles airtel to 
the Director dated 5/10/68 re GALE FISHER. 

RE: FELLOW INMATES 

On 5/23/68, WILLIAM FRED SCHOLL was located and 
interviewed at which time he advised that he was not 
acquainted with JAMES EARL RAY and could not recall any 
information of value concerning him. 

On the same date, GALE FRANKLIN FISHER was 
located and interviewed and at first advised that he did 
not recall anyone by the name of JAMES EARL RAY at the Missouri 
State Penitentiary. After viewing a photograph of the subject, 
he immediately recognized it as an individual with whom he 
had worked for seveml months in the kitchen at Missouri 
State Penitentiary. FISHER said that he occasionally spoke 
to RAY and sometime saw him in the exercise!.,· yard but 
he was never close to him in any way and they never discussed 
any personal things. 

FISHER said that he and the subject traveled in 
different crowds and RAY did not seem to be exceptionally 
f:d.endly with anyone although he spent most of his time with 

·'1£'- Bureau REC- 12 ' 
1 - Kansas City (Info) (44-760) 

. 1 ·' / - / { (., ---------1 - Memphis (Info)(44-1987) 
1 - Los Angeles (Info)(44-1574) 8 MAY 30 1968 

IJB·: ~Xclf8ncisco (Info) (173-65) -Cs) 
c.c..• s 

·1_ "'"" Ii ·· · , 
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6 6JU Niiecl968tnt in Charge 
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CG 44-1114 

inmates doing lengthier sentences. According to FISHER, 
RAY was quite friendly with a WARREN RAY, who was not a 
relation, and who was doing approximately 65 years and 
must still be in the penitentiary. FISHER said that 
JIM BRADLEY, a lifer, also was friendly with RAY though 
he does not know to what extent. 

No leads are being set forth to interview BRADLEY 
since he has already been interviewed, nor WARREN RAY since 
it appears that WARREN RAY is undoubtedly identical with 
RAY EUGENE WARREN and information concerning both of 
these inmates was set forth in Kansas City report of 
5/15/68. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

- 2 -
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FBI 

Date: 5/28/68 

' 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

\i.Tra,smit the following in _______ 
17

~:-;:--=-,:;-::-----:----;-.----------JI' 
.I I (Type in plaintext or code) 

~ I 
Via AIRTEL 1 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L ______ _ 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 1-0-4 
SAC,_CHICAGO (44-1114) 

\ 
·11URKIN/ 

Re Milwaukee airtel to the Bureau dated 5/16/68 
and Chicago airtel to the Director dated 5/16/68. 

RE: ASSAILANTS OF MARSHALL GOLDMAN 

The following efforts were nade by SA RE~ J. 
DUMAINE to identify the individual using GOLIIIAN's gas 
credit card who had been picked up by the Chicago Police 
Department but had been released; as a matter of police 
cooperation. 

I 

On 5/20/68, Sergeant JAMES CASTEN, General 
Assignment, Review Section, Chicago Police Department, advised 
that based on the information available, he could not identify 
the person allegedly using GOLDMAN's gas credit card who had 
been arrested by the Chicago Police Department and released. 
Sergeant CASTEN suggested that appropriate personnel at Area #9 
General Assignment, Chicago Police Department, be contacted 
since the Shell Station address, 4233 Armitage Avenue, would 
fall within that area's jurisdiction. 

On the same da1e, Lt. JAMES O'NEILL, Commanding 
Officer, Area 5, General Assignment, advised that without 

Ji\_ Bureau 
Y- Milwaukee (44-388) 

1 - Memphis (44-1987) 
1 - Chicago 

RJD:pas 
(7) 

<,;.~> 
~~v ~,,, 

Approved: -6 6J UN 1s~ gent in Charge 
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- __ .... , 
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CG 44-1114 

knowing the name of the complainant, it would be extremely 
difficult to locate the case number for the original offense 
that is, the purchases on March 8 and 11, 1968. He said that 
this case number would have to be obtained since if anyone 
was arrested by the police department on that charge, it 
would haye been listed within that case number. He said 
that either Detectives W. HICKEY or J. ZACHARIAS, of his 
Command, might have handled the matter because they are 
the officers he usually assigns credit card cases to. 

On 5/21/68, Detective WILLIAM HICKEY advised that 
he thinks he recalls the original report from the Shell 
Station and would make an effort to locate it. He furtler 
advised, however, that he could not recall anyone being 
arrested for this offense. Subsequently, on 5/22/68, 
Detective HICKEY advised that he was unable to locate any 
CB number for a fraudulent credit card purchase on the dates 
indicated at a Shell Station on Armitage Avenue. He also 
advised that he had discussed this matter with the vaious 
detectives assigned to Area 5 with negative results. He 
did suggest, however, that DetectiveH ZACHARIAS be contacted. 

On 5/27/68, Detective ZACHARIAS advised that he had 
no record nor recollection of either the original offense or 
of anyone being arrested and released on a fraudulent credit 
card.- in Area 5. 

Due to the manner in which the Chicago Police 
Department maintains its records, it would be physically 
impossible, based on the information furnished, in Milwaukee 
airtel of 5/16/68, to identify the individual supposedly 
using GOLDIIAN's gas credit card who had been picked up and 
then released by the Chicago Police Department. Accordingly, 
for that reason and for the reasons set forth in referenced 
Chicago airtel, no further investigation being conducted 
into the identity of the assailants of MARSHALL GOLDMAN. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

- 2 -
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FD-36 {Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 
5/28/68 

\

: C ! 
ransmit the following in --------------------------< 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL 
Via ________ _ 

(Priority) I 

---------------------------------------------1P.L----- -TO: DIRECTOR, FBI l1 
FROM: SAC,·S!\11 ANTONIO (44-1242)(P) X 
RE: MURKIN/ u 

CR-----,,, 

Re San Antonio airtel to Bureau dated 5/20/68. 

Telephone office, San Antonio, Texas, advised call 
made from pay phone 278-9024 to 713-697-7258 on 12/15/67 
was located in Houston Division. 

LEAD 

HOUSTON 

Conduct appropriate investigation at telephone 
number 713-697-7258. 

6J - Bureau q· - Houston 
2 - San Antonio 
JPW:dte 
( 7) ,.. / 

.~ 

00~~-'-_1s_aa_l __ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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- PD-3& (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/28/68 

Transmit the following in ____________________ ____. 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_RT_EL _______________________ ____, 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SA,G_,_ SACRAMENTO (100-427) (P) 

<~ 
CR 
00: MEMPHIS 

Re San Antonio airtel to the Bureau, 5/21/68. 

Re Telephone Calls by Subject RAY 
En route from Los Angeles to New· Orleans 

A call was placed from Texas telephone No. 538-9598 ~ 
Fresno, Califomia, No. 209-251-1137 on 12/17/67. 

On May 25, 1968, CHARLES WILLIAM SPERLING, 463 
So\dlh Lind, Fresno, advised his telephone number is 209-251-1137. 
He received no telephone calls from Texas on December 17, 1967, 
and he was the only person living at this address at that time, 
SPERLING advised he could not recall getting "wrong number" 
call during the period December 17, 1967, but it is possible he 
may have. SPERLING advised he is employed as a park and camp­
site maintenance man by the United States Department of Interior. 
SPERLING advised he knows no one named JAMES EARL RAY. 

A call was placed from Texas telephone No. 563-9747 
to Fowler, Califomia, No. 209-834-3Rt'e- lf1 12/17 /67. _ 

/1t.f ~ 3 ,,(:rl~ / ---cj)- Bureau 
2 - Memphis (44-1987) 
2 - Sacramento 
GMS/sy 

/'f/1/j 
Appr~dfl-f""rT~----­

.J a N~iaJ~tm, in Charge 

7 ' ----- --
6 MA'l 311968 
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Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 
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SC 100-427 

On May 25, 1967, CARLE. PIS0R, 104 North Fourth 
Street, Fowler, California, advised his telephone number is 
209-834-3541. PIS0R advised that he retired two years ago 
as Principal of the John C. Fremont School, 306 East Tuolomne 
Street, Fowler, California. PIS0R advised he could recall no 
telephone calls from anyone in Texas during December, 1967. He 
advised he has relatives near Houston, Texas, but he would 
certainly recall if any of them had called his residence. 
PIS0R advised that he had discussed this matter with his wife, 
JENNIE, and their 23 years old son, KENNETH, and neither of them 
could recall such a call. 

PIS0R advised that no one, other than his wife, his 
son, and himself had access to his telephone on or near 
December 17, 1967, and none of them could recall a "wrong 
number" call during that period. PIS0R advised that JAMES 
EARL RAY is unknown to him. 

2* 
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FD-36 .(Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/ 28/ 68 

Transmit the following in -----------------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

' AIRTEL r-------- (Priority) I 

C----------------------------------------------L-------
t'· ✓-' 

~O: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SACRAMENTO (100-427) (P) 
0 '\ 

MUR!JN'"" CR. 
00: MEMPHIS 

Re Bureau airtel to Buffalo, 5/22/68. 

Re Correspondence Locksmithing Courses 

On 5/27/68, Miss CATHY GINNI, Secretary, Universal 
School of Master Locksmtthing, 1974 Fulton Avenue, Sacramento, 
Califomia, advised that the school did offer correspondence 
courses and that only two people had applied since 4/1/68. 
One of these was in the U.S. Army and the other w·as RICHARD 
L. ADELSPERGER, Orange County SO, 1616 East 6th Street, Santa 
Ana, California. 

Miss GINNI advised that students currently in 
residence were all there prior to 4/1/68. Upon viewing photo­
graphs of subject RAY, she advised he was unknown to her. 

®- Bureau 
2 - Memphis 
2 - Sacramento 
GMS/sy 
(7) 

e MAY 311968 
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FD-% (Re?. 'i-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/29/68 

I 
I 
I 
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Transmit the following in --------------:-:---------;I 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) 

I 
I 
I 
I 

------------------------------------------ L------- -

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)(P) 

~ 
Ex-convict JAMES w. BROWN reinterviewed at his 

present residence, Talladega, Ala., and following is synopsis 
of additional information obtained: 

BROWN was shown all available photos of JAMES EARL 
RAY and picked out photo taken at bartending school as one 
most resembling RAY. Concerning other photo taken of RAY in 
California in January or February, 1968, BROWN said this 
did not resemble RAY, but did strongly resemble a person who 
came to a gas station where BROWN worked in June, 1967, in 
Reform, Ala. This person was driving a late-model red Mustang, 
and was accompanied by two white males, one being an ex-convict 
from the Missouri State Pen, FNU ALLEN, other unknown to 
BROWN. BROWN had no conversation with driver of Mustang, but 
ALLEN, whom BROWN had known in the pen, told BROWN that he 
and his two friends were going to Tuscaloosa, Ala., from 
Columbus, Ga. ALLEN had been released from pen few months 
before BROWN (June, 1965.) BROWN claimed he had seen ALLEN 
and RAY in conversations in the pen on several occasions and 
that BROWN was positive that ALLEN and BROWN knew each other. 

GJ- Bureau 
2 - Kansas City (44-760) 
2 - Memphis (44-1987) 
2 - St. Louis (44-775) 
2 - Birmingham 
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BB 44-1740 

BROWN claimed that ALLEN was considered to be a "stool pigeon" 
inside the pen. ALLEN came from Kennett, Mo., and had been 
convicted of robbery. BROWN claimed that RAY was living in 
F Hall when BROWN met him through JOHNNY VBLANTI, and that 
ALLEN also lived in F Hall. (Review of Kansas City report 
dated 5/15/68 fails to indicate that RAY ever lived in F Hall; 
however, it is noted that in St. Louis report of 5/10/68, 
VBLANTI claimed that RAY did live in F Hall.) 

BROWN claimed the information he was furnishing 
concerned JABS EARL RAY and he did not have him confused 
with any prisoners with similar names such as JAMES RAYE 
(as claimed by VELANTI) or JAMES WRAY. 

BROWN claimed that VELA.NT! once said he, VBLANTI, 
could get along in Mexico if he ever got there, and that he, 
VELANTI, would go to some small town past Mexico City to 
hide out, if he ever escaped. VBLANTI named the town, but 
BROWN can not recall name. This claim was made in presence 
of RAY. VALENTI also claimed he had run off from an orphans' 
hoae at the age of 14, and was later ,.taken in" and raised 
by a Sheriff. VBLANTI then became involved in allowing the 
escape of several prisoners being held by this Sheriff in 
Louisiana. Because of their close association in tbe:,:pan, 
BROWN said it was most likely that RAY and VBLANTI would 
get together outside. 

BROWN continued to claim he had no knowledge of any 
convict organization in the pen, but it appeared to interview­
ing agents that he was possibly withholding information 
when pressed on this point. He said there were several 
poker games operated by certain convicts and that some 
others took bets on sporting events. One of these was JOHNNIE 
JOHNSON, who operated a game with his •half-brother" BOBBY 
ASHE. BROWN claimed he had seen JOHNSON and RAY in several 
conversations together and that RAY usually always pla,ed 
in the game operated by JOHNSON and ASHE. 

BROWN identified one "SLICK" STEDHAM (ph) as a 
poker game operator who also was used to collect gambling 
debts inside the pen. · 

BROWN identified his closest friends in the pen 
as OONALD COX from St. Louis, who left in 1963 after serving 
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